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YourRef : (26) in DLOTM 439/MLT/23 Pr3 Date : 20 September 2012

OurRef : JBC/S/I8277/10QBC) Personincherge =  Mr John B Chan

20-JUN-2013

District Lands Office, Tnen Mum

6th Floor, Fax and By Hand
Tuen Mum Government Offices,

1 Toen Hi Road, (Fax : 2459 0795)
Toen Muo, NT

Attr - Mr YK Wong
Dear Sirs,
Re: Lot No 559 m DD 131

We refer to your letter dated 6 August 2012.

2. In the first place, we would repeat our position that in the absence of the government
lease, it is not open o Government to meke the assumption that the above lot is subject 1 the
terms and conditions as stated in GN No.278 of 1911.

3, In response 1 your proposition that “human remains” would include “ashes from
burning of a human body, and ashes from cremation ere no less to be regarded as human
remains™, our client has been advised that “human remains” does not include cremated
human ashes for the following reasons :-

3.1 As a matter of plain English, “remains” in the context of “human remains”
mezns what {5 left behind in a passive state after a natural process of organic
decomposition of the bumzn body over time, mainly by bacterial actions,
without any harman or antificial intervention to accelerate the process.  Onthe
other hand, production of cremated ashes from the human body requires active
human intervention by a process of combustion.

------
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CONTINUED
-2.

32 Human remains will retain 2 significapt part of humen characteristics. For
instance, human identity may still be traceable by laboratory examination of
the DNA of the human remains, However, upon reduction of cremated human
body to ashes after the process of cremation, no human characteristics may be
traceable. The end product of eramation is inorganic subsiances, essentially
indistinguishable visually or by chemical composttion as to whether they are
of human or arimel origin. Indeed, being inorganic substances, cremated ashes
may not even have any evidence of the pre-existing life form from which they
are derived.

33 When Special Condition No.5 in GN 278 (“Special Condition No.5™) was
introduced in 191], earth burials in grave or deposits of hupan remains in
earthenware sbove ground were zlready prevalent in the New Territories,
which Special Condition NoS5 was no doubt designed to address. In stark
contrast, there weare hardly known instances of cremation of human bodies
then. Cremated ashes being inorganic substnces, their interment ar deposit
will not give mise to hygienic or sanitation problem. Henee, it is highly
unlikely that they came under the purview of Special Condition No.5.

4. In the circamstznces, we do believe that the waming of re-entry action given in your
letter under reply is premature. In order 10 establish the right of re-cntry, there are at least
the following two hurdles for Government ta surmotint :-

4.1 As a mater of fact, to adduce sstisfactory evidence to prove that Special
Condition No.5 applies to the lot.

42 As 2 matter of law, to estzblish that the meaning of “human remains” in
Special Condition No.5 includes cremated human ashes.

S, 'We are instructed by our client that it will vigorously challenge both two issues of law
and fact as above stated. Should you still consider re-entry action a3 &n uliimate measure of
Jease enforcement notwithstanding our foregoing submission, we would respectfully suggest
that the Cowrt be invited to rule on these two issucs as part of the way forward.

6. Looking forward to hearing from you in r=ply.

Yours faihfully,

PN

IBC/kse
e client
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Ordinary and istered Post
Tsing Wan Ken

also known as T ong Tsitg Wan Kua
s John Chan & Co.
Soliciors
$/F, OTB Building,
95-97 Castle Peak Road,
Yuen Lang, New Territories. 6 Auzust 2012

Dear Sirs,
Lot Ne. 559 m D.D. 131

I zefer fo your letters to the District Lands Office, Tuca Mun dated 25 Angst 2010,

24 Scptember 2010 and 2] February 2011 respectively, which heve beep passed Lo me with
instructions te reply.

Lot No. 559 in D.D, 131 (hereinafter referred o as “Lot No. 559”) was sold by
anction, notice of which wes published in GN. S. 76 of 1918, subject to tke General
Conditions in G.N. 365 of 1906 and Special Condition No. 5 in G.N, 278 051911.

Special Condition Na. 5 in G.N. 278 of 1911 (hereinafter referred to as “Special
Condition No. 5") provides that “Without the corsent of the District Officer no grive shall be
made on, 107 shall ary human remains be interred in, or deposited on the land sold either in”

earthenware jors or otherwise, and a covenant to this effect shall be inseted in the Crown
Lease of the Lot™

Our interpretation of “hursan remains™ wonld include ashes: from the burning ofa
buman body. Ashes from czemation are no less to be regarded as himonn remams. Any
operation involving deposit or storage of human remains will amount to a breach of Special
Conditien No. S.

For the reasgns stated aforesaid, it is the Government’s position that your client’s
aperation of niches/colombarium on Lot No. 559, if any, 1s prohibited and araounts to a breack
of the lease.

I hereby give your client 2 waming that if Lot No. 559 is found to be used as
columbariom in breach of Special Condition No., 5, lease enforcemet action, including but oot
limited to re-entry action, will be raken agamnst your client without fuyther notice,

All rights of the Government under the lease conditions governing Lot No. 559 are
hereby reserved.

Yours faithfoliy,
{Y.K. WONG)
for District Lands Officer, Tuen Mam

20-JUN-2013 18:21 96% P.Q08
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District Lands Office, Tuen Mun

6th Floor, ax znd By Hand
Toen Mun Government Offices,

1 Tuen Hi Road, (Fax - 2459 (795)
Teen Mup, NT

Atin : Mr YK Wopg
Dear Sirs,

Tsing Wan Xun also known as o
T’ong Tsing Wan Ko (BREN-EEE

Lot No.55% i DD 133

We refer 1o your letter in Chinese dated 12/1/201] addressed to B LHIZ 5
(Tstng Wan Kun also known as T'ong Tsing Wan Kun).

Your letfer was still sept to the address FTRAIFIFIZFE 658 H B 2 %, notwithstanding
that our firm have already been in correspondence with you on the same subject mafter since
25/%/2010. We would request you fo send all your fatwre comrespondence 10 our firm, as the
legal represemtative of Tsing Wan Kun (also known as T"ong Teing Wap Kum).and their 2
regisiered managers, from now o

Tt s poted that nearly all what you purporied in your fetter was already set out in your

Ietter dated 23772010, and was, in our view, already well responded to in our 2 lefters to you
dated 25/2/2010 and 24/9/2010. .

20-JUN-2013 18:21 96% P.007
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CONTINUED

The only bit novel perhaps is the first scofence of peragraph 2 of your letter, which
reads : ‘KRR AR SAR - NG FRFERIRGIES « ” Bot then, as we have
already pointed out in oux letter of 24/9/2010, the government lease governing the above
Iot has long been missing, As we do not anticipate that 2 copy of the Government lease
would somehow become available now, we cag oply assume that what you actually meant
was that yoar office was exsmining the Special Condition No.S published in GN No278 of
1911. -

We would emphasize that in the absence of the lease documnent, it is not open to
Goverament to make the assnmption that the above lot is sehject to the termns and conditions

as stated in GN No278.
We would also reiterate our view that the term “human remains™ does not inchude
“cremated z<hes™,
Yours faithfully,
e Gy )
BC/Aksc
e cliept

20-JUN-2013 18:21 96% P.008
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Principal CHAN XAM CHING, b € %

oy GCOPY

YowRef : (44) m DLOTM 439/MLT/83 Date : 24 Scptember 2010
OurRef : JBC/SR277/10(JBC) Persanincherge :  MrJobn B Chan

District Lands Office, Tuen Mun

6th Floor, By Ifax and By Post

‘Twen Mun Government Offices,

1 Tuen Hi Road, {Tax : 2459 0795)

Tuen Mo, NT

At : Mr YX Wong

Dear Sirs,

20-JUN-2013

Re: Lot No.559 m DD 131

Further to our carlier letter dated 25 Angust 2010 to you, we wish 1o draw your
particular attention to and emphasize the fact that the government jease governing the ahove
lot bas lopg beep missing, This is clear from the Remarks in the Land Register of the above
jor The relevant part of the Rernatks is reproduced below for ease of reference :

“Rerarks : The Lot is beld under New Grant No.2714 regjstered in the Tai Po Land Registry

Lease Term, its date of commencement and rent cannot be ascertained from New
Grant ...... »

fn the absence of the lease document, it is not open 1o Government to make the
assumption that the above [ot is subject to the terms and conditions as stated in GN No.278.

_ Yours faithfully,
Kbv\ L DTy
JBClkse
ce client

18:22 96% pP.010
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Prngipal CHANKAMCHING B & C .
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YourRef :  (44)in DLOTM 43I5/MLT/23 Dale : 23 August 2010

OwRet : JBC/S/827T710(TRC) Personincharge < M Jokn B Chen

District Lands Office, Toen Mt

6th Floor, ) ¥ax and By Hand
Tuea Mum Govemment Offices,

1 Tuen Hi Road, (Fax : 2459 0795)
Tueg Mun, NT }

Attn : Mr YX Wong
DcarSixs,
Re: Lot No.55% in DD 131

We have imstructions fiom the registered managers of Tong Tsing Wan Kua ( nEe
gz )mactforthemincomecﬁon“ﬁthyonrleﬁuaﬂdr&edmthﬂ“ongdaw6231ut§2010.

Even ssuming that Special Condition No.5 of GN No.278 of 1911 is applicable to the
above lot (which we do not admit), we do not accept your assertion that columbarivm use is
not permitted by virtue of that Speciel Condifion No.5. We see the following question of law
seised : whether cremated ashes are human remains within the meaning of Special Condition
No.5 of GN'No.278 of 19112

We are of the view that the term “human remains™ does not incJude “cremated ashes™.

20-JUN-2013 1B:22 96% P.0O11
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| BY Ot 4 Regi Past
T'ong Tsing Waa Ko - - 23 Ty 2010
204 Floor, Block B,

6 Lee Fat Path,

Tuaen Min, New Terzitories.

Dear 8fre, .
Lot No. 552 in DD, 131

" L write to fnform you that T have reasan to bolieve that Lot No, 559 m D.D. 131
(“the Lot") is being prepared for cohraberinm nse.

Pleasc be advised that colwmbarim 1so is not perpaitted by virtne of Special
Conditien No. 5 published in GN. No. 278 of 1931 governing the Lot whick expressly
provides that “Wiskout the conse: of the District Officer no grave shail be made o norshall
any fnman remeins be interred in, or deposited on the Jaud sold elther in earthenware fars or
otherwise, ....." If the Lot ia fornd 40 be vsed gs colmmbarino in hresch of the Jease
conditions, Geverameni will tele immediate lease enforcement action agrinst yor meloding
bmmﬁmiedhmmymtbnmdﬁﬁeﬁbvmmgm(ﬂ.&mﬁymﬂvmg
Remedies) Ordinance, Cap. 126,

All Tights offhe Govermment under the reJevant land grast or olberwiso arc hecshy
expressly reserved. '
Yours faithfelly,
ézfé,%
"(¥. X WONG)
_for District Lands Officer, Toen Mun

> 012
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